22. Comparative Numbers

Certain comparative numbers have been restated to conform to the financial statement presentation used
in the current year.

B.C. Pavilion Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011
(tabular amounts in $000s)

45

23. Conversion to Public Sector Accounting Standards

Commencing with the 2012 fiscal year, PavCo has adopted Canadian public sector accounting standards
(“PSA”) as issued by the Public Sector Accounting Board.  These financial statements are the first annual
financial statements for which the corporation has applied Canadian public sector accounting standards.
Accounting changes as a result of adopting the new standards have been applied retroactively to the
transition date (April 1, 2010) with restatement of prior periods.

The following changes and restatements have been implemented to comply with the new PSA standards,
except for deferred government contributions (see Note 3 and Note 24):

a) Statement of Financial Position

Retroactive changes and restatements

Previously stated
April 1

2010

PSA

Adjustment(i)

Reclassified(ii)

Restated
April 1

2010
Accounts receivable 6,928 - (1,353) 5,576
Due from government 6,500 - 1,353 7,853
Intangible assets 2,090 (2,090) - -
Tangible capital assets 1,017,631 (5,156) - 1,012,476
Prepaid expenses 5,308 - (75) 5,233
Inventory - - 75 75
Deferred contributions – other 241,740 (1,068) (220,072) 20,600
Deferred contributions - government 756,749 (6,178) 148,812 899,384
Accumulated operating surplus 27,813 - 71,260 99,073

Retroactive changes and restatements

Previously stated
March 31

2011

PSA

Adjustment(i)

Reclassified(ii)

Restated
March 31

2011
Accounts receivable 8,216 - (3,544) 4,672
Due from government 37,478 - 3,544 41,022
Intangible assets 2,011 (2,011) - -
Tangible capital assets 1,193,303 (5,960) - 1,187,343
Prepaid expenses 5,822 - (69) 5,753
Inventory - - 69 69
Deferred contributions – other 237,005 (1,068) (215,515) 20,422
Deferred contributions - government 839,767 (6,903) 144,256 977,120
Accumulated operating surplus 27,813 - 71,260 99,073

(i) As intangible assets are not recognized under PSA, the right to host the 2011 Grey Cup was written off and
computer software was reclassed to tangible capital assets.  As artwork is not recognized under PSA,
tangible capital assets were written down.  The adjustments to deferred contributions by other and
government reflect the write down of contributions for the Grey Cup and artwork.

(ii) In order to conform to the new financial statement presentation, receivables were adjusted to reflect
harmonized sales tax refunds due from the federal government, inventory was reclassed from prepaid
expenses, federal funding contributions were reclassed from deferred contributions – other to deferred
contributions – government, and deferred contributions from government related to land (contributed
surplus) was reclassed to accumulated operating surplus.

B.C. Pavilion Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011
(tabular amounts in $000s)

46

23. Conversion to Public Sector Accounting Standards (cont.)

b) Statement of Operations

Previously stated
March 31

2011

PSA

Adjustment(i)

Reclassified (ii)

Restated
March 31

2011
Revenues:

Operating revenue 56,257 (2,499) (53,758) -
Event revenue - - 38,946 38,946
Lease revenue - - 2,058 2,058
Miscellaneous revenue - - 11,697 11,697
Deferred contributions – other 5,944 - (4,557) 1,387
Deferred contributions – government 38,621 727 4,554 43,902
Interest revenue - - 1,063 1,063
 100,822 (1,772) 3 99,053

Expenses:
Direct costs 24,326 (2,499) (21,827) -
Facility expenses 33,343 727 (34,070) -
Amortization 30,168 - (30,168) -
Redevelopment  12,985 - (12,985) -
BC Place Stadium - - 30,809 30,809
Vancouver Convention Centre - - 68,244 68,244
 100,822 (1,772) 3 99,053

(i) Event revenues and event direct costs have been adjusted to net out internal gross up factors based on
contractual arrangements.  Facility expenses and deferred government contributions were adjusted to
comply with the non recognition of artwork.

(ii) In order to conform to the new financial statement presentation, revenues and expenses were reclassified as
shown.

B.C. Pavilion Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011
(tabular amounts in $000s)

47

23. Conversion to Public Sector Accounting Standards (cont.)

c) Statement of Cash Flows

Previously stated
March 31

2011

PSA

Adjustment(i)

Reclassified(ii)

Restated
March 31

2011

Operating deficit (44,565) - 44,565 -
Amortization 30,168 - (1) 30,167
Disposal of assets 1,294 - - 1,294
Amortization of deferred contributions -
other

-

-

(1,387)

(1,387)

Amortization of deferred contributions -
government

-

(727)

(43,175)

(43,902)

Accounts receivable (8,334) - 9,238 904
Due from government - - (9,526) (9,526)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 79 - 13,480 13,559
Employee future benefits - - 76 76
Deferred revenue 4,724 - - 4,724
Inventories held for use - - 6 6
Prepaid expenses  (514) - (6) (520)

Cash provided for (used) in operations (17,148) (727) 13,270 (4,605)

Capital
Tangible capital assets (207,008) 680 - (206,328)
Intangible assets (47) 47 - -
Accounts receivable (289) - 289 -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,558 - (13,558) -

Cash provided for (used) in capital (193,786) 727 (13,269) (206,328)

Financing
Deferred contributions – other 1,209 - - 1,209
Deferred contributions – government 121,639 - (1) 121,638
Due from government (23,643) - - (23,643)
Long term debt 120,269 - - 120,269

Cash provided for (used) in financing 219,474 - (1) 219,473

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

8,540

-

-

8,540

(i) Write off of artwork
(ii) Figures have been restated to conform to the current financial statement presentation

B.C. Pavilion Corporation
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2012 and March 31, 2011
(tabular amounts in $000s)

48

23. Conversion to Public Sector Accounting Standards (cont.)

d) Accumulated operating surplus (deficit)

Accumulated surplus consists of the following:

 March 31

2012
March 31

2011
April 1

2010
Accumulated operating surplus 27,813 27,813 27,813